
pattern of “discontinuous” leave involving different 
periods of leave. 

If a parent asks for a continuous block of leave the 
employer is required to agree to it. However, where 
the notification is for discontinuous blocks of leave 
the employer can refuse and require that the total 
weeks of leave in the notice be taken in a single 
continuous block.

Two weeks of paid Paternity Leave continues to be 
available to qualifying fathers and the partner of a 
mother or adopter.

From the 5 April, Shared Parental Leave pay is set 
at £139.58 a week or 90% of an employee’s weekly 
earnings if this is lower.

Statutory Maternity Pay (SMP), Statutory Adoption 
Pay (SAP) and Statutory Paternity Leave (SPL) rates 
rise by £1.40 or 1% from 5 April to £139.58 a week.

For SMP and SAP, the first six weeks are paid at 
90% of an employee’s average weekly earnings. Re-
maining weeks are paid at the statutory rate or 90% 
of employee’s weekly earnings if this is lower.

SPL is paid at the statutory rate or 90% of an em-
ployee’s weekly earnings if this is lower.

From 6 April, the Statutory Sick Pay rate rises by 
just 90p or 1% to £88.45 a week.

Employment law 
changes in April
The ability to take shared parental leave is the 
main changes in employment law sphere com-
ing into effect this April. Aside from an initial two 
weeks of maternity leave for the mother, up to 50 
weeks of leave and 37 weeks of pay can be shared 
between parents.

Parents may share the parental leave for babies 
due, or children placed for adoption, on or after 
5 April 2015. The amount of leave available is cal-
culated using the mother’s entitlement to mater-
nity/adoption leave which is up to 52 weeks’ leave. 
The parent taking Shared Parental Leave can take 
it in up to three blocks (or more if the employer 
agrees). If a mother agrees her Statutory Maternity 
Pay (or adoption pay or Maternity Allowance) may 
be shared with her partner.

If an employee wishes to take Shared Parental 
Leave they must notify their employer of their en-
titlement at least eight weeks before the start of 
any Shared Parental Leave.

Each eligible parent can give their employer up to 
three separate notices booking or varying leave, 
although it must be given at least eight weeks 
before the leave is due to start. Each notice can 
be for a block of leave, or the notice may be for a 
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This month also see rises in the compensation 
payable for various breaches of employment leg-
islation. Tribunal compensation limits increased 
by 2.3% on 6 April under the Employment Rights 
(Increase of Limits) Order 2015.

The limit for a week’s pay when calculating com-
pensation for basic unfair dismissal will increase 
from £464 to £475. The maximum compensation 
amount will increase from £76,573 to £78,335 or 52 
weeks’ wages if less. In practice few employees 
receive anywhere near this amount. 

The amount that can be awarded for unlawful in-
ducement relating to trade union membership or 
activities or for unlawful inducement relating to 
collective bargaining rises from £3,715 to £3,800.

Minimum compensation for employees excluded/
expelled from a trade union rises to £8,868 from 
£8,669. And the minimum basic award for dismissal 
on trade union, health and safety, occupational 
pension scheme trustee, employee representa-
tive and on working time grounds only rises from 
£5,676 to £5,807.

www.gov.uk/shared-parental-leave-and-pay-employer-guide/overview

www.acas.org.uk/media/pdf/p/a/Shared-Parental-Leave-a-good-practice-guide-for-
employers-and-employees.pdf

www.lrdpublications.org.uk/publications.php?pub=BK

www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/226/pdfs/uksi_20150226_en.pdf

Compensation scheme 
an 'unholy mess'
The UK government’s workplace compensation 
scheme covers only a tiny proportion of those made 
ill by their work and needs urgent reform, a new 
study has warned.

A report by health researchers at Stirling Univer-
sity describes the scheme as an “unholy mess”, 
which fails to recognise or compensate thousands 
of cases of occupational cancers and other fatal 
diseases. Among them are breast cancer linked 
to shift work and lung cancer related to welding 
and diesel exhaust.

The study questions why these conditions are not 
on the list of industrial diseases for which state 
compensation, known as the Industrial Injuries 
Disablement Benefit (IIDB), is payable.

This is despite their inclusion in official cancer 
prevention priority rankings produced by the 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) in 2012, the 
report said.

Professor Andrew Watterson, head of the university’s 
occupational and environmental health research 
group, said: “The UK government’s workplace com-
pensation scheme requires urgent reform.

“It is an unholy mess with only a tiny proportion of 
those made sick by their work in with a sniff of any 
compensation.

“The Industrial Injuries Disablement Benefit 
scheme excludes many conditions and those that 
are covered tend to be subject to claim-barring 
disability thresholds, minimum exposure times and 
job restrictions.”

HSE data indicates that there are almost 13,600 new 
cases of occupational cancer each year, accord-
ing to the study, yet in 2012 IIDB was paid in just 
2,600 cases. And if asbestos-related cancers are 
not included, just 90 payouts were made.

The report is critical of the role played by the 
Industrial Injuries Advisory Council (IIAC), which 
recommends which conditions should be added 
to the prescribed disease list.

Report co-author Professor Rory O’Neill said: “The 
IIAC approach hovers between incompetent and 
wrong. It imposes an arbitrary ‘relative risk’ pre-
scription test, requiring the condition to be twice as 
common in the affected group than in the general 
population. Even uncontentious causes of occupa-
tional cancer won’t surmount this.

“The government-prescribed disease scheme 
might just be capable of spotting a catastrophe but 
does nothing to recognise, compensate or avert 
tens of thousands of personal, preventable and 
frequently fatal human tragedies.”

www.stir.ac.uk/news/2015/03/failing-workplace-cancer-scheme/

Tory claim on tax rise 
rubbished
The Conservative Party’s claim that under Labour 
there would be a tax rise for every working house-
hold has been slated by the respected think tank, 
the Institute for Fiscal Studies (IFS). 

The £3,028 tax rise touted by the Tories assumes 
that Labour would increase taxes on working 
households by £7.5 billion in 2016–17 and £15 billion 
from 2017–18 onwards, with the £3,028 being the 
average tax rise cumulated over all years through 
to 2019–20, the IFS said.
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The first point to note is that, on the basis of these 
figures, you get to an average £3,000 tax increase 
by cumulating increases over four years — this is 
the average additional bill in total over four years, 
it is not an annual additional cost — and by dividing 
the total tax increase only by the number of working 
households not by the total number of households.

In a world in which taxes were to rise by £15 billion 
one would usually describe this as leaving house-
holds worse off by £560 a year — £15 billion divided 
by 26.7 million households, the IFS said.

Cumulating numbers like this over several years 
is, at best, unhelpful. Ignoring the existence of non-
working households doesn’t help provide sensible 
averages either, according to the IFS.

www.ifs.org.uk/publications/7678

Living Wage successes
Two recent successes in the south west on the 
Living Wage have been announced by the public 
services union UNISON. 

Cornwall Council has agreed to pay the Living 
Wage to staff, after lengthy negotiations with the 
union. From 1 April, the minimum amount paid to 
workers at the council will rise to £7.85 an hour, 
which equates to £15,000 a year for a full-time job.

UNISON regional organiser Stuart Roden told a lo-
cal newspaper: “This will lift many of our members 
out of poverty and mean that they no longer have 
to rely on benefits to make ends meet. Low pay is 
no joke and many people on minimum wage and 
zero-hours contracts can only survive from hand 
to mouth."

UNISON is now trying to extend the agreement to 
schools and workplaces that are outside the direct 
control of the local authority.

Also from 1 April, everyone who works at the Uni-
versity of Bath will receive the Living Wage.

Last year, the university agreed to pay the equiva-
lent of the Living Wage to all contracted staff but, 
despite pressure from campus unions, refused to 
pay up for casual workers struggling to survive on 
the minimum wage and zero-hours contracts.

But now a discretionary pay supplement will bring 
pay for all staff and casual workers up to the equiva-
lent of £7.85 an hour from 1 April, although it is not 
yet consolidated into staff contracts.

UNISON, the university and college lecturers' 
union UCU, the Unite general union and the Bath 
Students against Fees and Cuts campaign have 
been pushing the university to pay the Living 
Wage, following Freedom of Information requests 
that showed that it employs more staff on the 
minimum wage than any other university in the 
country. It is also one the highest users of insecure 
zero-hour contracts.

www.unison.org.uk/news/cornwall-council-agrees-to-pay-the-living-wage

www.unison.org.uk/news/living-wage-win-for-bath-university-workers

Tory backers named 
and shamed
Two of the business leaders who signed a letter 
supporting the Conservative's economic strategy 
are from companies named and shamed by the 
coalition government for not paying one or more 
workers the National Minimum Wage (NMW).

Nadir Lalani, founder and chief executive of 99p 
Stores Limited and Jonathan Newhouse, chief 
executive of Condé Nast International were both 
signatories of the letter to the Daily Telegraph.

In March, the Department for Business Innovation 
and Skills named and shamed 99p Stores and Condé 
Nast Publications over failures to pay the NMW. 
Lalani’s firm had neglected to pay £633.39 to 11 work-
ers, while Newhouse’s firm, publishers of Tatler and 
GQ, had underpaid one worker by £745.48.

www.gmb.org.uk/newsroom/tory-national-minimum-wage-cheats

Balance of payments 
— record deficit
Britain’s trading position with the rest of the world 
continued breaking records for the wrong reasons 
in 2014, official figure show.

The UK’s current account deficit was a record £97.92 
billion in 2014. That’s a higher figure than the £76.66 
billion in 2013 — a record deficit at the time.

On the positive side, the trade in services surplus 
was a record £85.86 billion last year and up from a 
surplus of £78.87 billion the year before.

However, the trade in goods deficit worsened to 
£119.61 billion from £112.6 billion in 2013. 
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Imports of goods fell by £6.89 billion, primarily due 
to lower imports of oil which fell by £6.23 billion. Off-
setting that fall, imports of finished manufactured 
goods rose by £5.6 billion last year.

However, the overall deficit worsened because 
exports of goods fell by more — £13.9 billion. This 
was mainly due to lower oil exports and exports 
of semi-manufactured goods which fell by £5.86 
billion and £4.09 billion respectively.

A current account deficit of £109.21 billion was 
recorded with the EU in 2014, compared with a 
deficit of £89.08 billion the year before. The deficit 
on trade and services widened to £61.58 billion 
as a result of a widening in the trade deficit to 
£77.0 billion. 

Last year, the current account with non-EU coun-
tries showed a smaller surplus of £11.29 billion 
compared with a surplus of £12.43 billion in 2013.

www.ons.gov.uk/ons/dcp171778_400416.pdf

Executives in the £1m-
a-year pay club
Thirty executives who received £1 million a year in 
total remuneration last year feature in the table. 

The financial services group Prudential dominates 
the list taking four out of the five top places. They 
are headed by chief executive Tidjane Thiam who 
received £11.83 million. Mike Wells, who heads the 
Pru’s activities in America, takes the second spot 
with £11.39 million. Michael McLintock, chief execu-
tive of the Prus’ investment group M&G, on £5.58 
million and Barry Stowe, who heads the Pru’s Asian 
activities, on £5.52 million take the fourth and fifth 
spots, leaving Michael Dobson, chief executive of 
City firm Schroders, in third spot with £8.16 million.

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 20 ex-
ecutives. Only six saw their remuneration packages 
grow as most executives saw annual or long-term 
bonuses cut or drop out of their packages after a 
bumper 2013.

The Pru’s Thiam once again tops the list with a 
36.0% increase in the year ending December 2014; 
this at a time when average earnings growth for 
the whole economy was just 2.4%. A further four of 
the six executives received increases well above 
that 2.4% rise.

At the other end of the scale, three executives at 
power systems group Rolls-Royce saw their pack-
ages shrink as no annual bonus was paid in 2014; 
John Rishton took a 57.8% hit, but then he still re-
ceived £2.39 million.

The total remuneration figure given in the table 
includes: basic salary, cash bonus, long-term share 
bonuses, golden handshake, pension payments 
and a cash figure for other benefits that directors 
receive, such as use of company car, life insurance, 
private health benefits and housing allowance. It 
does not include dividends received from their 
shareholdings in their group.

Executive Company  
(financial year)

Total  
remuner-

ation  
(£000)

% 
change

Tidjane Thiam Prudential (12.14) 11,834 36.0

Mike Wells Prudential (12.14) 11,393 -4.1

Michael Dobson Schroders (12.14) 8,155 -3.1

Michael McLintock Prudential (12.14) 5,579 -14.1

Barry Stowe Prudential (12.14) 5,519 11.3

David Nish Standard Life (12.14) 5,473 30.1

Keith Skeoch Standard Life (12.14) 5,272 21.0

Nic Nicandrou Prudential (12.14) 5,060 21.6

Massimo Tosato Schroders (12.14) 4,770 1.8

Adam Crozier ITV (12.14) 4,427 -47.3

Peter Harrison Schroders (12.14) 4,169 n.a

John Foley Prudential (12.14) 3,629 n.a

Jackie Hunt Prudential (12.14) 3,404 n.a

Ewen Stevenson RBS (12.14) 3,095 n.a

Nigel Stein GKN (12.14) 2,922 -24.2

Richard Keers Schroders (12.14) 2,664 n.a

Philip Mallinckrodt Schroders (12.14) 2,600 -2.6

Ian Griffiths ITV (12.14) 2,510 -26.6

John Rishton Rolls-Royce (12.14) 2,386 -57.8

Ralph Topping William Hill (12.14) 2,278 n.a

Pierre-Olivier Bouée Prudential (12.14) 2,161 n.a

Ross McEwan RBS (12.14) 1,851 n.a

Andrew Reynolds-Smith GKN (12.14) 1,829 -36.9

Marcus Bryson GKN (12.14) 1,782 -37.1

Neil Cooper William Hill (12.14) 1,679 -39.3

Louise Makin BTG (12.14) 1,561 -24.7

James Guyette Rolls-Royce (12.14) 1,453 -49.2

James Henderson William Hill (12.14) 1,369 n.a

Luke Savage Standard Life (12.14) 1,305 n.a

Colin Smith Rolls-Royce (12.14) 1,158 -57.4
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